denominated in United States of America Dollars, 

“USDNA” means the USD Notional Amount being the 

Calculation Amount in South African Rand (ZAR) converted 

into United States of America Dollars (USD) at the exchange 

rate of ZAR16.051364/USD1.00, that is, USD6,230,000 (Six 

Million, Two Hundred and Thirty Thousand United States of 

America Dollars), 

“IndexFinal” means the Final Index Level determined as below, 

“IndexInitial” means the Initial Index Level specified below, 

“FO” means the Fixed Outperformance being a rate of 1.00%, 

“d” means the number of days comprising the calculation